
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY 28 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
10.00 am  COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Kathryn Field (Chair)  

Councillors Stephen Shing (Vice Chair), Claire Dowling, Kim Forward, 
Roy Galley,  Mike Pursglove, Alan Shuttleworth, Barry Taylor, and Francis 
Whetstone 
 
Mr Simon Parr (Roman Catholic Diocese representative) 
Dr Ann Holt (Church of England Diocese representative), 
Ms Nicola Boulter  (Parent Governor representative),  
Councillor Julian Peterson (District/Borough representative)   
  

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2016  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR)  (Pages 11 - 38) 

Report by the Chief Executive  

 
6   Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment  (Pages 39 - 44) 

Report by the Director of Children’s Services 
 

7   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 45 - 52) 
 

8   Forward Plan  (Pages 53 - 60) 

The Forward Plan for the period to 28 February 2017. The Committee is asked to make 
comments or request further information. 

 
9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   



 

County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 18 November 2016 
 
Contact: Stuart McKeown, 01273 481583 
 
Email: stuart.mckeown@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held in the Council 
Chamber at County Hall, Lewes on 26 September 2016. 
 

 
Present Councillors Kathryn Field (Chair), Stephen Shing (Vice Chair), 

Peter Charlton, Claire Dowling, Kim Forward, Roy Galley, Alan 
Shuttleworth and Barry Taylor.  

 
 
Dr Ann Holt (Church of England Representative) 
Simon Parr (Roman Catholic Diocese Representative)  
Councillor Julian Peterson (Borough and District Representative)  
Nicola Boulter (Parent Governor Representative). 

  
  

Lead Members: Councillor Sylvia Tidy (Lead Member Children & Families / 
designated statutory Lead Member for Children’s Services);  

 
 Councillor Nick Bennett (Lead Member for Education and 

Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability)  
 
Other Members  Councillor David Elkin (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 

Member for Resources),  
 
Also present Becky Shaw, Chief Executive, Stuart Gallimore, Director of 

Children’s Services; Louise Carter, Assistant Director 
(Communication, Planning and Performance) Liz Rugg, Assistant 
Director (Early Help and Social Care) Fiona Wright, Assistant 
Director (Education & ISEND), Amanda Watson, Planning and 
Performance Manager, Mark Whiffin, Head of Finance, Samantha 
Williams, Assistant Director (Planning, Performance and 
Engagement), Tania Riedel, Youth Offending Team Manager, 
Lucy Spencer, Strategy and Partnership Officer,  
Reg Hooke, Independent Chair of the LSCB, Douglas Sinclair, 
Head of Children's Safeguards & Quality Assurance, Sally 
Williams, LSCB Manager, Caroline McKiddie, Partnership 
Manager: Education, Employment & Training. 

   
              Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Advisor. 
 
 
9 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JUNE 2016  
 
9.1 RESOLVED – to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last Committee meeting 
held on 27 June 2016. 
 
 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
10.1 It was noted that Councillor Peter Charlton was substituting for Councillor Francis 
Whetstone. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

11 URGENT ITEMS  
 
11.1 No urgent items were notified. 
 
 
12 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2016/17  
 
12.1 The Chief Executive, Becky Shaw, and the Director of Children’s Services, Stuart 
Gallimore, introduced the report by providing an overview of the context of the current RPPR 
process. 
 
12.2   The Committee then discussed the areas of search before them and sought more 
information about the following items: 
 

 Revenue Budget.  The Committee asked for more detailed information about 
progress with Children’s Services review of all its costs across the department 
(which it is undertaking in response to a projected overspend for the year of 
approximately £4million); 

 Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND). Further clarification 
was sought regarding the increased costs the ISEND service is experiencing.  The 
Committee were specifically interested in:  

 
o whether more could be done to manage public expectations about the 

level of special educational needs support available; and  
o delays in converting statements to Education, Health and Care Plans 

(EHCPs) and the additional costs this may incur.  
 

 Mental Health and Young People. More detail was requested about the impact of 
the savings plan on the provision of services relating to Mental Health and Young 
People. In particular the Committee asked about progress with the integration of 
Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHs) with the local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups (CCGs).  

 Children’s Centres.    Further clarification was requested about the impact of the 
savings plan on Children’s Centres. In particular, the Committee asked for more 
information about the extent of the integration between Children’s and Health 
Services and whether more could be done to maximize this collaboration.  

 Troubled Families.   More detail was requested about the impact of the savings 
plan on the delivery of services for Troubled Families. 

 
12.3 RESOLVED to: 
 

1) agree the key areas of interest/lines of enquiry for scrutiny as set out in paragraph 12.2 
and to ensure these are reflected in the Committee’s future work programme. 

2) establish a scrutiny review board to consider the developing portfolio plans and savings 
proposals as they emerge in December and to submit scrutiny’s final comments on them 
to Cabinet in January 2017. 

 
 
13 ANNUAL REVIEW OF SAFER COMMUNITIES PERFORMANCE  
 
13.1 Samantha Williams, Assistant Director (Planning, Performance and Engagement) 
introduced the report and highlighted to the Committee some of the specific work streams within 
the East Sussex Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan for 2016/17 to 2018/19.   Within 
the ‘Serious Organised Crime’ work stream this included, for example, a Sussex Police led 
awareness-raising campaign relating to vulnerable young people and Child Sexual Exploitation 
(CSE).  This campaign focused on helping parents and relevant professionals who come into 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

contact with young people (as well as young people themselves) understand both what CSE is 
and how they can help prevent abuse from happening.  The campaign reached a wide audience 
with, for example, over a million views by adults and young people of billboards and other 
material placed in public spaces. 
 
13.2  Lucy Spencer (Strategy and Partnership Officer) updated the Committee about duties 
introduced in July 2015, which included requirements relating to increased levels of partnership 
working.   The Committee were also provided with an overview of activities undertaken by the 
Council in response to these new duties.  This included detail about: 
 

 the establishment of a Prevent Board in East Sussex.   The Board is made up 
[...]
 
identity, a sense of belonging, challenging online messages and understanding 
what propaganda is.   The workshop will be delivered to 30 schools next year.  It 
is hoped to have the programme cited on the Department for Education’s website 
for other schools nationally to have access to. 

 A 40 minute e-learning module has been developed for use by Children’s 
Services staff and voluntary organisations.  

 
13.3    The Committee welcomed the report and discussed a number of items.  A summary of 
the key discussion points and responses from officers are set out below: 
 

 The Committee asked whether some of the future actions summarized within the 
work streams were specific enough and whether greater clarity could be provided 
in future.   In response, the Committee were informed by Samantha Williams that 
as next year’s Plan is developed it will be possible to provide more detail 
regarding targets and benchmarks.   

 A further question was asked about what advice was being provided to young 
people about the inappropriate/unsafe use of mobile phones.   In response, it 
was explained that whilst there is an element of personal responsibility here, 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

work (within the Road Safety work stream) is being undertaken to develop an 
understanding of the behaviour of young people within specified high risk groups.  
This understanding could then be used to develop strategies that would aim to 
positively influence young people’s behaviour and hopefully reduce the risk that, 
for example, they are involved in a road accident as a result of being distracted 
by using their mobile phone.  

 More information was requested about the reason behind the positive statistic 
that the numbers of young people being held in custody overnight was reducing.   
In response, Tania Riedel (Youth Offending Team Manager) explained that the 
fall in this figure was the result in part of early intervention activities being 
undertaken by the Police and in partnership with the Youth Offending team.  
Such interventions might involve, for example, community resolution/restorative 
justice type activities that mean the need to detain a young person in a police cell 
is avoided.   Furthermore, and to avoid an overnight stay, if a young person is 
unavoidably held in a police cell, work is undertaken to place them in an 
appropriate and safe environment as quickly as possible. 

 
13.4 RESOLVED – 1) to note the performance in 2015/16 and the priorities and issues 
identified for 2016/17. 
   2) that due to the levels of scrutiny work already under way, to not add 
any further specific items to the Committee’s work programme at this time, but to review the 
situation after the local elections next spring.   
 
 
14 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT  
 
14.1 Reg Hooke, Independent Chair of the East Sussex Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) introduced the annual report for 2015/16 by providing an overview of the key issues 
covered therein.   This included reference to Section 1 of the report which provides an overview 
of the most vulnerable groups in East Sussex.   Mr Hooke highlighted that this section includes 
data indicating positive trends relating to both reductions in the numbers of children on 
Protection Plans and in the numbers of Looked After Children.    
 
14.2  The Committee thanked the LSCB for the accessible nature of the report and the clear 
way in which key information was presented.   The Committee then discussed a range of issues 
and asked a number of questions, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

 Electively Home Educated Children.   The Committee noted the increase in the 
numbers of children being home educated.   Whilst the Committee recognised 
the right of parents to home educate and that this in itself is not a risk factor for 
abuse or neglect, some members noted that there is a risk these children can 
become invisible to local services.  In response, the Committee hea
[...]
ally.    

 
14.3 RESOLVED to –  
 

1) Note the report; and  
2) Where appropriate, that members are to be notified of when ‘Chelsea’s 

Choice’ was being performed at local schools so that Committee member 
attendance could be arranged.    

 
 
 
15 RAISING THE PARTICIPATION AGE MONITORING REPORT  
 
15.1 The Committee established a ‘Raising the Participation Age’ (RPA) Review Board to 
examine if East Sussex County Council was meeting relevant statutory duties and whether 
improvements could be made to increase the levels of participation of young people in 
education, employment and training.    The report updated the Committee on the Action Plan 
adopted by the Children’s Services Department following the presentation of the final report to 
Cabinet in January 2016.   Fiona Wright (Assistant Director) and Caroline McKiddie 

(Participation Manager Education, Employment & Training) welcomed the progress highlighted 
within the report and provided an overview of some of the key developments since this item was 
last considered by the Committee. 
 
15.2 In response the Committee welcomed the report and raised a number of questions in 
relation to the Action Plan (set out in Appendix 2 of the report).  A summary of the Committee’s 
questions, together with responses from the Department are set out below:    
 

 Investors in Careers (IIC).  The Committee noted the high number of secondary schools 
that have achieved IIC accreditation.    However, it was noted that a number of schools 
are due for review and the Committee asked for clarification as to whether this had been 
taken on board by the relevant schools.   It was also noted that a number of academies 
did not appear to have engaged with the Council over IIC accreditation and that there 
appears to be a lack of information about the engagement of Colleges.   The Committee 
therefore asked if it could be provided with further information on these points.   In 
response, the Committee were informed there is a
[...]
 Careers Fair.   The Committee wanted to know about the impact of Careers Fairs and 
whether schools are engaging with this process.  In response, it was explained that the 
Department had received mixed views about the effectiveness of Careers Fairs, with 
some being more viewed as more successful than others.   The general feedback was 
that Careers Fairs need to be more engaging.  One way of achieving this could be to 
arrange a Careers Fair involving the Enterprise Adviser Network.  This would allow 
businesses to be involved with the process and would help make such events more 
relevant and engaging.    

 Placements for Young People.   The Committee welcomed the increase in the number 
of Young People who have been offered a work placement.  However, the Committee 
asked for clarification on whether further places were still required. 

 Post 16 Travel Support.   With regard to Recommendation 7, the Committee asked for 
details of the numbers of young people who took up the bursary funds on offer to help 
improve access to post-16 provision.  In response, the Committee were informed that the 
Department do not have access to data on this as this is information held by the 
Education Funding Agency.   The Committee were also informed about early discussions 
relating to the possibility of making post-16 provision more accessible.    The Committee 
asked for feedback on these discussions. 

 
 
15. 3 RESOLVED: to ask for further feedback on the issues raised in paragraph 15.2 when 
this item is brought back to the Committee for its 12 month monitoring report.  
 
 
16 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
16.1 The Committee reviewed its work programme, noting the following: 

 

 At its November meeting the Committee will be provided with an update on the 
county-wide roll out of the Integrated Progress Review pilot (this relates to 
Recommendation 2 of the Action Plan produced by the Children’s Services 
Department in response to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Review 
of Early Years Attainment).    

 The 12 month monitoring report on the implementation of the recommendations 
arising from the Scrutiny Review of Raising the Participation Age is scheduled to be 
considered by the Committee at its March meeting.    

 
16.2    RESOLVED to update the work programme in line with paragraphs 12.3, 13.4, 14.3 and 
15.3. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

17 FORWARD PLAN  
 
17.1 The Committee noted the Forward Plan for the period 1 September to 31 December 2016. 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.40 am). 
 
The date of the next meeting is Monday 28 November 2016. 
 
COUNCILLOR KATHRYN FIELD 
Chair 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 
Report to:  Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date:  28 November 2016 

 
By: Chief Executive 

 
Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 

 
Purpose of report: To provide an update on the Council’s business and financial 

planning process (Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources) 
and the Committee’s comments and requests for further information. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

(1) consider any additional information requested at the September Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on RPPR;  

(2) review the areas of search for additional savings as outlined in the RPPR Cabinet report 
of 11 October 2016 and suggest any amendments or potential alternatives that should be 
explored; and  
 
(3) identify any further work or information needed to aid the Scrutiny Committee’s 
contribution to the RPPR process for consideration at the December RPPR Board or as part 
of the Committee’s ongoing work programme. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

1.1 As reported in September, the Council is currently in year one (2016/17) of a three year 
service and financial plan which was agreed by Council in February 2016. This was developed 
against a background of permanent reduction in the size of the public sector, including councils, 
and reflects savings of £19.5m in 2016/17; savings of £17.3m in 2017/18 and £27.4m in 2018/19 
which are included in the medium term financial plan (MTFP).  

1.2 Plans for years two and three (2017/18-2018/19) of the three year programme were less 
detailed than those for the current year because of the uncertainty about future funding and the 
need to take account of the effect of current savings plans. Cabinet asked Chief Officers to bring 
updated savings proposals for 2017/18 - 2018/19 to its meeting on 11 October 2016 for initial 
consideration.  

1.3 The update of the MTFP indicates a projected shortfall against previous plans of £4.9m for 
2017/18 together with a number of additional financial risks. In response additional savings of 
£6.5m for 2017/18 have been identified as areas of search. These savings are in addition to the 
£17.3m previously included in the MTFP. 
 

2. Scrutiny engagement in RPPR 

2.1 At the September meeting the scrutiny committees discussed the current Portfolio Plans 
and Savings Plans for 2016/17 for those services within their remit. The Committee also reviewed 
the existing savings proposals for 2017/18 and 2018/19 and made comments or requests for 
further information. The scrutiny committees’ comments were reported to Cabinet on 11 October in 
appendix 3 of the Cabinet report. 

 

 
Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

2.2 The November 2016 scrutiny committees are invited to:  

 consider any additional information requested at the September meeting in preparation for 
the RPPR Board in December; 

 review the updated areas of search for savings and suggest any amendments or potential 
alternatives that should be explored; and 

 fine tune the scrutiny committee’s work programme to ensure the Committee is in the best 

position to contribute to the ongoing RPPR process. 

 

Appendix 1 contains an extract from the 11 October Cabinet RPPR report, which details the areas 
of search and additional savin
[...]
mounts 

required for the partners to achieve pooled financial balance in 2017/18 and 2018/19 respectively. The County Council’s share of the required savings is as shown 

above.

P
age 36



Appendix 

2 Scrutiny Committee comments on RPPR September 2016 
 
Key areas of interest and lines of enquiry raised by the committees – 
questions, issues 

 
 

 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 

 
The Committee noted key areas of interest and future lines of enquiry for the 
RPPR process including: 

 

Revenue Budget 
 

The Committee asked for more detailed information about progress with Children’s 

Services review of all its costs across the department (which it is undertaking in 

response to a projected overspend for the year of approximately £4million). 
 

Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND) 
 

Further clarification was sought regarding the increased costs the ISEND service 
is experiencing. The Committee were specifically interested in: 

 
whether more could be done to manage public expectations about the level of 

special educational needs support available; and  
delays in converting statements to Education, Health and Care 

Plans (EHCPs) and the additional costs this may incur. 
 
Mental Health and Young People 
 
More detail was requested about the impact of the savings plan on the provision of 
services relating to Mental Health and Young People. In particular the Committee 
asked about progress with the integration of Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHs) with the local Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). 
 
Children’s  Centres 
 
Further clarification was requested about the impact of the savings plan on 
Children’s Centres. In particular, the Committee asked for more information about 
the extent of the integration between Children’s and Health Services and whether 
more could be done to maximize this collaboration. 
 
Troubled Families 
 
More detail was requested about the impact of the savings plan on the delivery of 
services for Troubled Families. 

Page 37

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Children’s Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 November 2016 

By: Director of Children’s Services  

Title: Scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment 

Purpose: To provide the Scrutiny Committee with an update on the 
implementation of the Integrated Progress Review for children aged 
27 months 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  

The Committee is recommended to note and comment on the progress made to date with 
the implementation of the Integrated Progress Review and its future long term benefits. 

1 Background 

1.1 The scrutiny Review of Early Years Attainment was carried out between December 2013 
and August 2014, with the Review Board publishing its final report in September 2014.   The 
Committee subsequently considered progress made with implementing the Board’s 
recommendations at its meeting on 23 November 2015.  At that time, the Committee welcomed 
the progress made to date, but requested a further update in relation to Recommendation 2.     
This recommendation required the development of more integrated working between Early 
Education, Health Visiting and Children’s Centres.   In particular, this recommendation required 
bringing together into a single ‘Integrated Progress Review’ the following two developmental 
checks for young children: 

 The Early Years Foundation Stage education progress check for all children aged two to 
three years old; and 

 The Two Year Old Health Visitor Check 

1.2 In response to this, four pilot projects were undertaken.  Of these four pilots, the then 0-5 
Commissioning Group for East Sussex County Council decided to roll out their preferred model 
across the county from May 2016.  This model requires the Integrated Progress Review (IPR) to 
be completed for children when they are 27 months old.  More information about the background 
to the development of the IRP and its implementa
[...]
specific issues to be considered by the Cabinet/individual member please contact the named contact officer for 
the item concerned.  

P
age 53

A
genda Item

 8



2 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL  
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE   
For copies of reports or other documents please contact the officer listed on the Plan or phone 01273 335138 
 
FORWARD PLAN – EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (including Key Decisions) –1 November 2016 TO 28 February 2017 
Additional notices in relation to Key Decisions and/or private decisions are available on the Council’s website via the following link:  
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/about/committees/download.htm 
 
Cabinet membership: 
 
Councillor Keith Glazier - Lead Member for Strategic Management and Economic Development 
Councillor David Elkin – Lead Member for Resources 
Councillor Chris Dowling – Lead Member for Community Services 
Councillor Rupert Simmons – Lead Member for Economy 
Councillor Carl Maynard – Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
Councillor Bill Bentley – Lead Member for Adult Social Care 
Councillor Sylvia Tidy – Lead Member for Children and Families 
Councillor Nick Bennett – Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability 
 

Date for 
Decision 

 

Decision Taker Decision/Key Issue Decision to be 
taken wholly or 

partly in 
private (P)  or 
Key Decision 

(KD) 

Consultation 
 

 

List of 
Documents to 

be submitted to 
decision maker 

Contact Officer 

14 Nov 2016 Lead Member for 
Education and 
Inclusion, Special 
Educational Needs 
and Disability 
 

To seek approval to and authorise the 
publication of statutory notices in respect of 
a proposal to lower the school age at 
Telscombe Cliffs Primary School.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
Local Members 
 

Report, other 
documents may 
also be submitted 
 

Jane Spice 
01323 747425 
 

15 Nov 2016 Lead Member for 
Resources 
 

Adams Farm, Crowhurst, Battle 
To declare Adams Farm, Crowhurst, Battle 
surplus  
 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee held at Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Lewes on 28 November 2016. 
 

 
Present Councillors Kathryn Field (Chair), Stephen Shing (Vice Chair), Jim 

Sheppard, Claire Dowling, Kim Forward, Roy Galley, Mike 
Pursglove, Alan Shuttleworth and Barry Taylor.  

 
 
Simon Parr (Roman Catholic Diocese Representative)  
Councillor Julian Peterson (Borough and District Representative)  
Nicola Boulter (Parent Governor Representative). 

  
  

Lead Members: Councillor Sylvia Tidy (Lead Member Children & Families / 
designated statutory Lead Member for Children’s Services). 

 
 Councillor Nick Bennett (Lead Member for Education and 

Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability).  
 
Other Members  Councillor David Elkin (Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead 

Member for Resources). 
 
Also present Stuart Gallimore, Director of Children’s Services; Louise Carter, 

Assistant Director (Communication, Planning and Performance) 
Liz Rugg, Assistant Director (Early Help and Social Care) Fiona 
Wright, Assistant Director (Education & ISEND), Mark Whiffin, 
Head of Finance, Ruth Szulecki, Early Years Development 
Manager. 

   
               Stuart McKeown, Senior Democratic Services Adviser. 
 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
18.1 RESOLVED – to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last Committee meeting 
held on 26 September 2016. 
 
 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
19.1 Apologies were received from Dr Ann Holt (Church of England Representative).  It was also 
noted that Councillor Jim Sheppard was substituting for Councillor Francis Whetstone.  
 
 
20 URGENT ITEMS  
 
20.1 No urgent items were notified. 
 
 
21 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR)  
 
21.1 The Director of Children’s Services, Stuart Gallimore, introduced the report by providing 
an overview of the context of the current RPPR process. 



 
 
 

 

 
21.2   The Committee then discussed the areas of search before them and reiterated their 
request that written responses be provided to the items raised at its meeting in September.  
These items are listed below, together with any further requests raised at the November 
meeting of the Committee:   

 Revenue Budget.  The Committee asked for more detailed information about progress 
with Children’s Services review of all its costs across the department (which it is 
undertaking in response to a projected overspend for the year of approximately 
£4million); 

 Mental Health and Young People. More detail was requested about the impact of the 
savings plan on the provision of services relating to Mental Health and Young People. In 
particular the Committee asked about progress with the integration of Child and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHs) with the local Clinical Commissioning 
Groups (CCGs).  

 Children’s Centres.    Further clarification was requested 
about the impact of the savings plan on Children’s Centres. In particular, the Committee 
asked for more information about the extent of the integration between Children’s and 
Health Services and whether more could be done to maximize this collaboration.  

 Troubled Families.   More detail was requested about 
the impact of the savings plan on the delivery of services for Troubled Families.   In 
particular, the Committee noted the Department’s comments about the scope for making 
further improvements for the 0-5 age group within this service area and the Early Help 
service.   The Committee therefore asked for further information from the Department 
regarding its plans for this age group in relation to these two services.     

 Looked After Children.   The Committee were 
concerned about the reference under the Impact Assessment column for this service 
which indicates that the proposed reduction in staffing levels will mean there is an 
increased risk of young people being subjected to Child Sexual Exploitation.    Further 
clarification was therefore sought from the Department about this proposed area of 
savings and their potential impact. 

 Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability (ISEND). Further clarification was 
sought regarding the increased costs the ISEND service is experiencing.  The Committee 
were specifically interested in:  

 
o whether more could be done to manage public expectations about the level of 

special educational needs support available; and  
o delays in converting statements to Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 

and the additional costs this may incur.  
o In addition to this, and following the discussion about the overspend for the 

ISEND budget, the Committee requested that a report be brought to its March 
meeting setting out in more detail the reasons behind the high level of demand 
the ISEND service is experiencing. 
 

21.3 The Committee also discussed a number of other issues.  A summary of these issues, 
together with responses from officers are set out below: 
 

 Troubled Families.    The Committee were informed that a total of 1,382 families 
had been engaged by the Troubled Families service, with 505 ‘payment by 
results’ agreed by the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG).   It was explained that ‘payment by results’ refers to a scheme whereby 
local authorities can claim funding from the DCLG when it can be shown an 
intervention by the local authority has resulted in pre-determined positive 
outcomes for the family which received assistance.   In response to a request for 
clarification about how positive outcomes are assessed, the Committee were 
informed that the Department have an outcomes framework which identifies the 
improvements a family need to make to enable a claim to be made by the 



 
 
 

 

authority.   It was also clarified that for some outcomes evidence is needed to 
show that the outcomes are sustained over a given period of time e.g school 
attendance levels.  

 Music Service.  It was clarified to the Committee that it is legitimate for schools to 
use the pupil premium to part-fund music lessons for children on free school 
meals.   

 Home to School Transport.     In response to a query, it was clarified that the 
Department continues to monitor the impact of the savings already made to this 
budget.   Furthermore, the Committee were informed that the Department is 
reviewing transport arrangements for children that are transported to school 
because they cannot walk safely to school. This review includes, for example, 
considering whether footpaths and bridleways could be used in some areas as 
safe home to school walking routes. 

 Locality services.   A question was raised as to whether staff in the Early Help 
hub would have the relevant experience and knowledge to effectively redirect 
families.   In response, the Department confirmed that staff are provided with 
training and support to ensure that all families are provided with appropriate 
advice and guidance. 

 
21.4 RESOLVED to: 
 

1) to request that the additional information requested at the September meeting, 
together with the further requests outlined above in paragraph 21.2, be provided to the 
Committee for the RPPR Board meeting on 13 December 2016; and 
2) that the work programme be amended to include reference to the Committee’s 
request that a report providing more detail about the reasons behind the high level of 
demand the ISEND service is experiencing be brought to its March 2017.  

 
 
22 SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EARLY YEARS ATTAINMENT  
 
22.1 The Committee were provided with an update on the implementation of the Integrated 
Progress Review for children aged 27 months.   
 
22.2 The Committee noted the report. 
 
 
23 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
23.1 The Committee reviewed its work programme, noting the following: 
 

 that in relation to minute 21.4 (3), a report providing more detail about the 
reasons behind the high level of demand the ISEND service is experiencing be 
brought to the March 2017 meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
24 FORWARD PLAN  
 
24.1 The Committee noted the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2016 to 28 February 
2017. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.25 am)  
 


